Lance J.M. Steinhart Attorney At Law 6455 East Johns Crossing Suite 285 Duluth, Georgia 30097

Also Admitted in New York and Maryland Telephone: (770) 232-9200 Facsimile: (770) 232-9208

February 23, 1999

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Recording 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Gunter Bldg. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Airnex Communications, Inc.

RECEIVED & FILED FPSC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please accept this letter as notification that Airnex Communications, Inc. ("ACI") has transferred control to Japan Telecom America, Inc. ("JTA"). ACI was issued a Certificate to Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Service in Docket No. 980663-TI effective September 15, 1998.

JTA acquired control of ACI through a Stock Purchase Agreement under which JTA has acquired 51% ACI's issued and outstanding stock for cash. The company will continue to operate as Airnex Communications, Inc. and only the underlying ownership of ACI has changed as a result of this transaction.

ACK ____ AFA _ APP INISTRATICN CAF CMU . 22 CTR EAG LEG LIN OPC _____ RCH _____ SEC _____ WAS _____ OTH _____

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Administration February 23, 1999 Page 2

The transaction is transparent to customers and will not affect the company's tariff.

I have also enclosed an extra copy of this letter to be date stamped and returned to me in the enclosed, self addressed, postage prepaid envelope.

If you have any questions, or if I may provide you with additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lance J.M. Steinhart, Esq. Attorney for Airnex Communications, Inc.

Enclosures cc: Shige Yamaji LJS/cel